

2022 Hermits Peak and Calf Canyon fires

## Debris Removal Opt-Out Form

This form is to opt-out of the New Mexico Full Service Debris Removal Program for the 2022 Hermits Peak and Calf Canyon Fires. Property owners who intend to perform their own debris removal for both Phase 1 (Household Hazardous Waste Removal) and Phase 2 (Debris Removal) should complete and file this form with their county government. If you would like the State of New Mexico and the Federal Government to provide either Phase 1 or Phase 2 services on your parcel, submit the Debris Removal Right of Entry Permit instead of this form. **Property Information** 

Assessors Parcel Number:			
Property Address:		City:	
	County:  □ San Miguel	□ Mora	
Property Owner Name(s):			
Property Owner Phone Number:			
Property Owner Email Address:			

## **Opt-Out Program Requirements**

- 1. Cleanup Standards: Property Owner understands and agrees to complete Phase 1 (Household Hazardous Waste Removal) and Phase 2 (Debris Removal) in accordance all applicable laws and regulations and the Opt-Out Debris Removal Program Cleanup Standards. These standards include the requirement that regulated asbestos waste be professionally identified and abated in accordance with the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C.A. § 7401 (2021), and associated annotated codes including 42 U.S.C.A. § 7412 (1999), 42 U.S.C.A. § 7414 (1990), 42 U.S.C.A. § 7416 (1977), and 42 U.S.C.A. § 7601 (1990), and Federal Regulations 40 C.F.R. § 61.145 (2000), 40 C.F.R. § 61.150 (2003), and 40 C.F.R. 302.4 (2022) setting forth reportable quantities for hazardous substances designated under Section 311(b)(2)(A) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 (1972). These requirements also apply to all fire ash, debris, and contaminated soil and require that they be properly disposed of at a municipal solid waste landfill. *Failure to comply with these standards may result in civil and/or criminal penalties*.
- 2. No Reimbursement: Property Owner understands and agrees that by opting out of the New Mexico Private Property Debris Removal Program, costs incurred by the Property Owner for Phase 1 (Household Hazardous Waste Removal) and Phase 2 (Debris Removal) activities shall not be reimbursed by the State of New Mexico or the Federal Government. Property Owner is responsible for coordinating reimbursement through private insurance, if applicable.
- 3. **Timely Cleanup:** Property Owner understands and agrees that the State of New Mexico and/or local authorities may establish deadlines for the completion of debris removal work as necessary to protect public health and safety. Property Owner agrees to comply with all established deadlines, if applicable.

## By signing below, I certify that I have read and agree to the Opt-Out Program Requirements and that I am the landowner of the property listed above.